

No. 24-102

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL ADAMS, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF HARAHAN, LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE
ORGANIZATIONS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

William J. Johnson
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, INC.
317 S Patrick St.
Alexandria, VA 22314

Philip S. Goldberg
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006

Tristan L. Duncan
(Counsel of Record)
Christopher R. Wray
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
tlduncan@shb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED ON THE STANDARD FOR PLEADING IMPAIRMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL LIBERTY, AND IN THE CONTEXT OF <i>GIGLIO</i> LISTS, INNOCENT AND HONEST POLICE OFFICERS ARE DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS.	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS THE DIVIDE AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER WHAT SHOWING IS REQUIRED FOR IMPAIRMENT OF A LIBERTY INTEREST.....	10
III. IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THIS RECURRING QUESTION IS NECESSARY TO UPHOLD THE LIBERTY INTERESTS OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND OTHERS.	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Walker</i> , 2022 WL 457821 (E.D. La. Feb. 15, 2022)	8, 9
<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 2024 WL 1204098 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 20, 2024)	8
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	13
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	4
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Heller v. Elkins</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Herring v. City of Ecorse</i> , 2023 WL 1802378 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 7, 2023)	8
<i>Hewitt v. Stephens</i> , 2023 WL 4494457 (S.D.W. Va. July 12, 2023)	5, 9
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	15

<i>Kartseva v. Dep't of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	15
<i>LaCoe v. City of Sisseton</i> , 2022 WL 17485843 (D.S.D. Dec. 7, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.4th 580 (8th Cir. 2023).....	5, 9
<i>Latessa v. New Jersey Racing Comm'n</i> , 113 F.3d 1313 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Lynem v. Worthy</i> , 2022 WL 995562 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2022)	6, 9
<i>Mead v. Indep. Ass'n</i> , 684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012)	14
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 (1955).....	15
<i>Satterfield v. City of Chesapeake, Virginia</i> , 2021 WL 4812452 (E.D. Va. Oct. 14, 2021)	7
<i>Stockdale v. Helper</i> , 2017 WL 3503243 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 178 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 2005 WL 3163806 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2005).....	7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 15

Other Authorities

Christine Byers & Joel Currier, *St. Louis
Prosecutor Says She Will No Longer Accept
Cases from 28 City Police Officers*,
ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH (Aug. 31, 2018)..... 7

Jonathan Abel, *Brady's Blind Spot:
Impeachment Evidence in Police Personnel
Files and the Battle Splitting the
Prosecution Team*,
67 STAN. L. REV. 743 (2015) 6, 7, 8

Rachel Moran, *Brady Lists*,
107 MINN. L. REV. 657 (2022) 5, 6, 8, 9

U.S. Department of Justice,
JUSTICE MANUAL § 9-5.100 6
